

GAHC010101782018



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C) 3257/2018

1:BINOD BORPATRA GOHAIN
S/O ROBIN BORPATRA GOHAIN
R/O VILL- BHEHPARA GAON, P.O. DHEMAJI
DIST. DHEMAJI, ASSAM, PIN - 787057
D.O.B. 01.07.1990
PH.NO. 8011025393

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.OF ASSAM,
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI - 781006.

2:THE STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE
FOR COMPASSIONATE APPOINTMENT
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006
REP.BY ITS CHAIRMAN.

3:THE DISTRICT LEVEL COMMITTEE
FOR COMPASSIONATE APPOINTMENT
DIST. DHEMAJI
OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHEMAJI
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN.

4:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
DHEMAJI
DIST. DHEMAJI
ASSAM

5:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER

DHEMAJI DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
DHEMAJI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B D KONWAR

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

O R D E R

23-05-2018.

The petitioner's father *Late Robin Borpatra Gohain* died in harness on 29.11.2013, while serving as a *driver* in the Dhemaji Development Block. As the eligible son of the deceased employee, the petitioner applied for *compassionate* appointment and the *District Level Committee* (DLC), Dhemaji on 18.9.2014, made a positive recommendation (page-36) for appointment of the petitioner in a Grade-IV vacancy. The petitioner's name was wrongly recorded in the minutes of the DLC but the error was *rectified* on 15.12.2015 (Annexure-7).

The learned counsel, Ms. J.M. Konwar submits that although the petitioner was recommended by the Dhemaji DLC, as far back as on 18.9.2014, the case is yet to be considered by the *State Level Committee* (SLC) and accordingly the aggrieved aspirant is before the Court.

In view of above, let notice returnable in 4 weeks, be issued. Mr. S.S. Roy, the learned Govt. Advocate, accepts notice for all five respondents. Necessary extra copies be furnished to him.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant